
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
10 April 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 March 2018 as 
published.

1a. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest 
(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.
Matters for Determination

4. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
5. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

5a. 2017/1048  The Premier Inn, Bridge Barn Lane, Woking  (Pages 11 - 34)
Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

5b. 2017/1226  Chobham Road Bridge, Chobham Road, Woking  (Pages 37 - 56)
5c. 2017/1167  The Anchor Public House, High Street, Knaphill, Woking  (Pages 57 - 76)
5d. 2018/0207  Land Between Railway and Egley Road, Woking  (Pages 77 - 88)
5e. 2017/0561  52 Howards Road, Kingfield, Woking  (Pages 89 - 106)
5f. 2017/1449  280 Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking  (Pages 107 - 126)
5g. 2018/0040  Penlan, Kingfield Green, Woking  (Pages 127 - 142)
Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

5h. 2018/0055  1 Elm Close, Horsell, Woking  (Pages 145 - 154)
5i. 2017/0403  Land rear of No.291-No.301 Connaught Road, Brookwood, Woking  (Pages 

155 - 170)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published – 2 April 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 APRIL 2018

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
29 March 2018

APPEALS LODGED

2017/0721
Application for the erection of a two storey 
detached dwelling (4x bed) on land to the rear of 
Invermark House and formation of associated 
vehicular access onto Oakcroft Road (re-
submission) at Invermark, Oakcroft Road, West 
Byfleet

Refused by Delegated Powers
22 August 2017.
Appeal Lodged
27 March 2018.

2017/0808
Application for retrospective consent for the 
lowering of the cill height of a first floor side window 
at Flat 2 The Chesnuts, St Johns, Woking.

Refused by Delegated Powers
16 November 2017.
App
[...]
________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The application has been called to planning committee at the request of Councillor 
Addison due to the following concerns:

The proposal will increase traffic movements which together with adjacent school traffic 
will result in increasingly unacceptable traffic congestion, including antisocial parking, 
which would be detrimental to the amenity of local residents. 

The proposal will be over-dominant and have an overbearing impact upon the 
surrounding conservation area and of a scale detrimental to the character and setting 
of the listed building.  

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The planning application proposes the construction of a part two storey, part single 
extension to the north side of the existing hotel annex (C1) to provide a net gain of 18 
bedrooms, following demolition of Arthurs Bridge House which is currently used as 
staff accommodation. A further single storey extension is proposed to the north 
elevation of the existing annex to create a lobby. 

The existing vehicular access from Bridge Barn Lane currently located to the south 
east of the site will be relocated to the north east of the site. The proposed 
reconfiguration of the car park would result in a net increase of 10 standard spaces 
and 3 disabled spaces.    

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Archaeological Interest
 Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area
 Basingstoke Canal Corridor 

5a 17/1048 Reg’d: 12.09.2017 Expires: 14.11.17 Ward: SJS

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

23.10.17 BVPI 
Target

Minor 
dwellings - 18

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

30/8 On 
Target?

No

LOCATION: The Premier Inn, Bridge Barn Lane, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6NL

PROPOSAL: Erection of a part two storey, part single storey extension to 
north elevation of existing hotel annex (use class C1) to provide 
18 additional bedrooms following demolition of existing staff 
house and erection of single storey extension to north elevation 
to cre
[...]
ge 39





10 APRIL 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

_____________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The application has been referred to planning committee because Woking Borough 
Council is the applicant. 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The planning application proposes the construction of a new pedestrian/cycle bridge 
and walkway over Basingstoke Canal next to Chobham Road Bridge. The new bridge 
would connect two separated parts of the existing towpath and provide a continuous 
pedestrian and cycle route along Basingstoke Canal. The proposal includes upgrading 
the existing towpath’s ramps and steps to comply with the Disability Discrimination Act. 
Two 17.5m columns are proposed on the south side of the Basingstoke Canal to 
support a suspended section of the bridge.       

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area
 Adjacent to the Wheatsheaf Conservation Area
 Basingstoke Canal Corridor 
 Site of Nature Conservation Importance
 Surface Water Flooding
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)
 Tree preservation Order 

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions 

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is located adjacent to Chobham Road Bridge and on the corridor of 
the Basingstoke Canal. The A3046 Chobham Road runs north – south through the site.    
Residential properties are sited to the north, east and north east of the site and the 

5b 17/1226 Reg’d: 26.10.2017 Expires: 21.12.17 Ward: C

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

02.12.17 BVPI 
Target

Minor other- 
18

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

25/8 On 
Target?

No

LOCATION: Chobham Road Bridge, Chobham Road, Woking, Surrey

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of a new pedestrian/cycle bridge and walkway 
over Basingstoke canal next to Chobham Road Bridge, including 
re-alignment works linking the existing towpaths over the canal, 
associated landscaping and 2 x 17.5m high columns.

TYPE: Full Planning Application

APPLICANT: Woking Boroug
[...]
on…to the desirability of preserving or 
enhancing the character or appearance of that area”. This is reflected in Policy 
CS20 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM20 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (2016) and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). Policy CS20 advises that new development must respect and 
enhance the character and appearance of the area in which it is proposed.

7. The NPPF, Policy CS20 of the Woking Core Strategy and Policy DM20 of DM 
Policies DPD (2016) seek to ensure that development should preserve or enhance 
the character of Conservation Areas. 

8. The planning application proposes the construction of a new pedestrian/cycle 
bridge and walkway over Basingstoke Canal next to Chobham Road Bridge. The 
new bridge would connect two separated parts of the existing towpath and provide 
a continuous pedestrian and cycle access along Basingstoke Canal. The proposal 
includes upgrading the existing towpath’s ramps and steps to comply with the 
Disability Discrimination Act. 

9. The proposed roving pedestrian/cycle bridge would span the width of the 
Basingstoke Canal and be sited to the west side of Chobham Road Bridge. The 
height of the bridge would be the same height as Chobham Bridge. The proposed 
plans indicate the bridge would be constructed from steel and supported by 
gabions. The bridge would be enclosed with an LED lit glass balustrade. Condition 
3 is recommended to secure details of all proposed materials.    

Page 44



10 APRIL 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

10. The existing towpath on the north side of the canal that adjoins Chobham Bridge is 
accessed via steps and a steep ramp that does not comply with the Disability 
Discrimination Act. The proposed bridge would adjoin the existing towpath. To 
increase accessibility the steps would be removed and the gradient of the ramp 
altered to create a 1:14 gradient. The length of the ramp would be increased to 
facilitate the decreased gradient. The 
[...]
_______________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE:

The proposal includes the creation of new dwellings which falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is for the erection of two storey side and rear extensions to the existing Pub 
building following demolition of existing rear additions to facilitate the provision of 8x self-
contained residential units (3x two bed & 5x one bed) with the retention of an A3 
(restaurant/café)/A4 (drinking establishment) use at ground floor level. The proposal also 
includes associated bin storage and parking to the frontage and the introduction of soft 
landscaping on the High Street frontage and a landscaped communal courtyard to the rear 
and new boundary treatments surrounding the site. The existing vehicular access onto 
Lower Guildford Road would be retained for access and servicing.

Site Area: 0.1015ha (1,015 sq.m)
Existing units: 2
Proposed units: 8 
Existing density: 19.7 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 78.8 dph

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Locally Listed building
 Knaphill Local Centre 
 Tree Preservation Order
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)

5c 17/1167 Reg’d: 03.11.17 Expires: 29.12.17 Ward: KNA

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

30.11.17 BVPI 
Target

Minor 
dwellings -13

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

8> On 
Target?

No 

LOCATION: The Anchor Public House, High Street, Knaphill, GU21 2PE

PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey side and rear extensions and change of 
use of part of existing Public House to provide 8x self-contained 
residential units (3x two bed & 5x one bed) and retention of A3 
(restaurant/café)/A4 (drinking establishment) use at ground floor 
level and associated external alterations, bin storage, parking 
and landscaping following demolition of existing rear extensions 
and outbuilding

TYPE: Full Planning Application


[...]
cal Planning Authority detailing how this 
unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with. The remediation strategy shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To comply with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which 
requires development to contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment 
by preventing both new and existing development from contributing to or being put at 
unacceptable risk from or being adversely affected by unacceptable levels of water 
pollution (paragraph 109) and to ensure that adequate site investigation information, 
prepared by a competent person, is presented (paragraph 12).

Informatives

1. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of paragraph 
186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

2. The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out works 
on the highway. The applicant is advised that a licence must be obtained from the 
Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath, 
carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the highway.

3. The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried from 
the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels or badly 
loaded vehicles.  The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover any 
expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing highway surfaces and prosecutes 
persistent offenders.  (Highways Act 1980 Sections 131, 148, 149). 

4. Your attention is specifically drawn to the conditions above marked ++. These 
condition(s) require the submission of details, information, drawings, etc. to the Local 
Planning Authority PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEVELOPMENT ON 
THE SITE or, require works to be carried out PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF 
THE USE.  Failure to observe these requirements will
[...]
g Borough Council  OFFICER: Joanne 
Hollingdale 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The applicant is Woking Borough Council and as such the application falls outside the 
Scheme of Delegation.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This application seeks advertisement consent for 9no. signs comprising 3no. halo 
illuminated fixed wall lettering signs (signs 2, 3 and 3b) and 6no. free standing double sided 
non-illuminated signs (signs 1 (X2), 4, 5, 6 and 7).

PLANNING STATUS

 Green Belt 
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA
 Flood Zone 1
 Hook Heath Escarpment of Landscape Importance 
 Tree Preservation Order 

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT advertisement consent subject to conditions.

SITE DESCRIPTION

This application relates to the Hoe Valley School site where a new secondary school and 
leisure facilities are under construction but nearing completion. The whole site extends to 
some 11 hectares and comprises a secondary school and community leisure building, 
athletics track, grass pitches, artificial grass pitches and multi-use games areas. Access into 
the site is off Egley Road with a car park being provided to the front of the school and 
community leisure building. 

Page 81



10 APRIL 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

PLANNING HISTORY

The most recent planning history for the site is as follows: 

PLAN/2015/0703 - Demolition of existing barn and erection of replacement barn (including 
temporary provision of three storage containers); engineering works to alter site levels; 
formation of new access to Egley Road and improvement of existing field access to provide 
emergency vehicle access; erection of three storey building for use as school and leisure 
centre; formation of 8-lane athletics track; formation of 2 x grass football pitches, 3  x 5-
aside football pitches and 2 x multi-use games areas (MUGAs); formation of car park 
including bus / coach drop-off area; erection of sports amenity lighting; hard and soft 
landscaping and ancillary works including ancillary structures and fenc
[...]
280 Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking
	5fa site plan
	5f 17.1449 280 Albert Drive

	5g 2018/0040  Penlan, Kingfield Green, Woking
	5ga site plan
	5g 18.0040 Penlan, Kingfield Road

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	5h 2018/0055  1 Elm Close, Horsell, Woking
	5ha site plan
	5h 18.0055 1 Elm Close

	5i 2017/0403  Land rear of No.291-No.301 Connaught Road, Brookwood, Woking
	5ia site plan
	5i 17.0403 Connaught Road




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 10 April 2018

282

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 10 April 2018
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A Azad
Cllr T Aziz

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr I Eastwood

Cllr D Harlow
Cllr S Hussain
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillors Mrs H J Addison and J Kingsbury.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2018 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

1a. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor T Aziz declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 5a. 2017/1048 The Premier Inn, Bridge Barn Lane, 
Woking arising from the proximity of Goldsworth Primary School to the site, which his 
children attended. The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Hussain declared a 
pecuniary interest in minute item 5c. 2017/1167 The Anchor Public House, High Street, 
Knaphill arising from his ownership of property in the immediate vicinity. The interest was 
such that Councillor S Hussain would leave the chamber during consideration of the item.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor L M N Morales declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in minute item 5e. 2017/0561 52 Howards Road, Kingfield, Woking 
arising from the proximity of Old Woking Community Centre to the site, of which Councillor 
L M N Morales was a Trustee. The interest was such that speaking and voting were 
permissible.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor H Addison declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 5a. 2017/1048 The Premier Inn, Bridge Barn Lane, 
Woking arising from her son’s employment by The Premier Inn. The interest was such that 
speaking was permissible.



Planning Committee 10 April 2018

283

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

147 Devonshire Avenue, Sheerwater, Woking, GU21 5QB

The Chairman advised the Committee that there was one item of urgent business which 
had been referred to the Planning Committee because the applicant was employed by 
Woking Borough Council. If a decision was not issued by 16 April 2018, the proposal would 
receive deemed consent.

RESOLVED

That the planning permission be granted.

4. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

5a. 2017/1048  The Premier Inn, Bridge Barn Lane, Woking 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that Condition 17 would be 
substituted as detailed below:

If during development, contamination not previously identified is found present at the site 
then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority) shall be carried out until the a remediation strategy has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority detailing how this unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with. The remediation strategy shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details.
 
Reason: To comply with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which requires 
development to contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by preventing 
both new and existing development from contributing to or being put at unacceptable risk 
from or being adversely affected by unacceptable levels of water pollution (paragraph 109) 
and to ensure that adequate site investigation information, prepared by a competent 
person, is presented (paragraph 12).]

[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that Condition 18 would be 
removed.]

[NOTE 3: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Michael Taplin attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Mr 
Alistair Ingram spoke in support.]



Planning Committee 10 April 2018

284

The Committee considered a planning application for the construction of a part two storey, 
part single storey extension to the north side of the existing hotel annex (C1) to provide a 
net gain of 18 bedrooms, following demolition of Arthurs Bridge House which was currently 
used as staff accommodation. A further single storey extension was proposed to the north 
elevation of the existing annex to create a lobby. 

The existing vehicular access from Bridge Barn Lane currently located to the south east of 
the site would be relocated to the north east of the site. The proposed reconfiguration of 
the car park would result in a net increase of 10 standard spaces and 3 disabled spaces.    

Councillor H Addison, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application. Councillor H 
Addison was concerned by the dominant nature and scale of the extension and thought 
that its placement would be detrimental to the Grade 2 Listed Building. It was also 
suggested that the extension would increase congestion on Bridge Barn Lane and was 
insensitive to local residents. Councillor H Addison thought that some simple changes 
could be made to the application to make it acceptable to local residents. It was also noted 
that the proposed location of the extension was over an old cesspit.

The Planning Officer commented that the proposed location of the extension had been 
chosen to protect the mature trees onsite and to retain the setting of Bridge Barn which 
was a Grade 2 listed building. The extension had been designed in the same materials to 
be sympathetic to the existing annex and it was noted that the separation distance from the 
street scene complied with the guidelines in the supplementary planning document. With 
regard to a possible increase in congestion, the Planning Officer commented that the peak 
arrival and departure time for the hotel was likely to differ from school drop off and pick up 
time, so it was anticipated that this would have minimal impact.

It was noted that the new Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document was 
approved by Council on 5 April 2018. Following a query it was noted that the application 
did comply with the new parking standards.

The Vice-Chairman asked the Planning Officer to address the concerns raised by the 
public speaker in regard to Design Policy CS21. The Planning Officer advised the 
Committee that although the extension was closer to the street scene than the existing 
annex, it did continue the building line and the position meant that mature trees on site 
were unaffected. The bulk, mass and scale had been designed to match the existing site. 
The Planning Officer concluded that in their opinion the application did comply with Design 
Policy CS21.

Regarding the location of the old cesspit, the Planning Officer advised the Committee that 
this was not a planning concern and would be dealt with under Building Regulations during 
construction.

Members welcomed the addition of a disabled room in the proposed extension.

Some Members thought that the relocation of the entrance would not increase congestion 
and perhaps would reduce it as it would be further away from Goldsworth Primary school.

RESOLVED

The planning permission be granted subject to conditions.



Planning Committee 10 April 2018

285

5b. 2017/1226  Chobham Road Bridge, Chobham Road, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the construction of a new pedestrian/cycle 
bridge and walkway over Basingstoke Canal next to Chobham Road Bridge. The new 
bridge would connect two separated parts of the existing towpath and provide a continuous 
pedestrian and cycle route along Basingstoke Canal. The proposal included upgrading the 
existing towpath’s ramps and steps to comply with the Disability Discrimination Act. Two 
17.5m columns were proposed on the south side of the Basingstoke Canal to support a 
suspended section of the bridge.       

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

5c. 2017/1167  The Anchor Public House, High Street, Knaphill, Woking 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that at the meeting on 5 April 2018, 
Full Council had adopted the new Parking Standards Supplementary Planning (SPD) 
Document. The update to the Standards were listed below and it was noted that the 
parking provision detailed in the application would remain the same as this adhered to the 
new Parking Standards SPD.

2006 Parking Standards:
1 bedroom units – 1x space
2 bedroom units – 1.5x spaces
Maximum residential parking standard for proposed development: 9.5x spaces

2018 Parking Standards:
1 bedroom units (flats) – 0.5 spaces
2 bedroom units (flats) – 1x space
Minimum residential parking standard for proposed development: 5.5x spaces]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of two storey side and rear 
extensions to the existing Pub building following demolition of existing rear additions to 
facilitate the provision of eight self-contained residential units (three two-bedroom & five 
one-bedroom) with the retention of an A3 (restaurant/café)/A4 (drinking establishment) use 
at ground floor level. The proposal also included associated bin storage and parking to the 
frontage and the introduction of soft landscaping on the High Street frontage and a 
landscaped communal courtyard to the rear and new boundary treatments surrounding the 
site. The existing vehicular access onto Lower Guildford Road would be retained for 
access and servicing.

Councillor D Harlow, Ward Councillor, commented that this premises was a focal point of 
Knaphill and that a number of Councillors had worked with the developer to ensure that the 
character of the building was retained following any development. Councillor D Harlow 
raised some concerns including overlooking issues at the back of the property, a reduction 
in air quality and an increase in congestion on Anchor Hill due to the extra traffic 
generated.

The Planning Officer commented that the air quality on Anchor Hill was monitored as it was 
a designated air quality management area. However the development did not fall within this 
area so the issue had not been addressed specifically as part of the application. The 
Planning Officers and County Highway Officers were satisfied that there was sufficient 



Planning Committee 10 April 2018

286

capacity for servicing the development from the junction and did not anticipate this to 
exacerbate the congestion issues.

The Planning Officer advised the Committee that the overlooking issues were set out in 
paragraphs 14 and 15 on page 67 of the report. Overall the proposal was considered to 
have an acceptable impact on the amenities of neighbours and accorded with the Core 
Strategy (2012) policy CS21, Supplementary Planning Document ‘Outlook, Amenity, 
Privacy and Daylight’ and the National Policy Framework.

Discussion ensued on the provision of parking spaces and a Member of the Committee 
queried whether this complied with the new Parking Standards SPD. The Planning Officer 
confirmed that the residential element of the development complied with the new Parking 
Standards. The parking provision for the non-residential element had been addressed in 
paragraph 19 of the report as due to the constrained nature of the site the provision of the 
required spaces was deemed to be unrealistic. The location of the development in a Local 
Centre was also taken into consideration as was the public parking available in Anchor 
Crescent to the south-west and the Englefield Road and The Broadway car parks in 
Knaphill. With this in mind it was considered that the development proposal delivered 
sufficient on site parking.

RESOLVED

That Planning Permission be granted subject to conditions and Section 106 
Agreement to secure a SAMM contribution.

5d. 2018/0207  Land Between Railway and Egley Road, Woking 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an update to the description of 
the application, which is detailed below;

Advertisement consent for 8no. signs comprising 3no. halo illuminated fixed wall lettering 
signs (signs 2, 3 and 3b) and 5no. free standing double sided non-illuminated signs (signs 
1, 4, 5, 6 and 7)]

[NOTE 2: The Committee was advised that Network Rail had no comments on the 
application.

[NOTE 3: Due to the changes noted in Note 1, the Committee was advised that the top line 
of Condition 2 on page 86 should read ‘External signage setting out 2 of 3 (PL051 Rev 1) 
rec 28.03.18’]

The Committee considered an application which related to the Hoe Valley School site 
where a new secondary school and leisure facilities were under construction but nearing 
completion. The whole site extended to some 11 hectares and comprised a secondary 
school and community leisure building, athletics track, grass pitches, artificial grass pitches 
and multi-use games areas. Access into the site was off Egley Road with a car park being 
provided to the front of the school and community leisure building. 

RESOLVED

That advertisement consent be granted subject to conditions. 



Planning Committee 10 April 2018

287

5e. 2017/0561  52 Howards Road, Kingfield, Woking 

The Committee considered an application which sought planning permission for the 
erection of a two storey side and rear extension and the subdivision of the dwelling house 
into three two-bedroom flats and one one-bedroom flat.

Following a concern raised regarding the balcony and the distance from the boundary, the 
Planning Officer explained that this would be a Juliet balcony which was considered to be 
the same as a window in planning terms.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and Section 106 
Agreement to secure a SAMM contribution.

5f. 2017/1449  280 Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
garage and the erection of two four-bedroom detached dwellings. The existing access and 
dropped kerb would be retained and widened.

A member of the Committee was concerned that the two dwellings were too close together 
with a separation gap of only 1.8m. Other Members thought that this was acceptable and 
was more than the minimum standard.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and a Section 106 
Agreement to secure a Thames Basin Heath Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring (SAMM) contribution.

5g. 2018/0040  Penlan, Kingfield Green, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of two four-bedroom detached 
dwellings following demolition of an existing bungalow.

Councillor L M N Morales, Ward Councillor, commented that she welcomed the distinctive 
design of the dwellings and thought it was a good use of the site whilst retaining decent 
sized gardens.

One Councillor commented that it was a shame that another bungalow in the Borough 
would be demolished as often there was a need for this type of accommodation.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and legal agreement.

5h. 2018/0055  1 Elm Close, Horsell, Woking 

The Committee considered a retrospective application for amendments to 
PLAN/2016/0527 which related to a hip-to-gable conversion, a rear dormer, a rear infill 
extension and a side infill extension.



Planning Committee 10 April 2018

288

A number of the deviations from the original planning permission fell within permitted 
development or were considered an acceptable impact on the character of the area. As 
such the Planning Officers proposed that enforcement be sought on the re-sizing and 
repositioning of the window in the side elevation and the increase in height to the flat roof 
side extension.

A number of Members commented that the deviation from the agreed planning application 
was completely unacceptable and that the Committee should be strict in enforcing these 
variations. If an applicant wanted to make changes to an application they should always 
seek advice from the Planning Officers and come back to the Planning Committee to seek 
further permission.

Some Councillors commented that the increased height of the flat roof side extension did 
not impact the street scene. The Planning Officer commented that the Design SPD noted 
that any extension should be designed to reflect the roof form of the parent property, which 
was not the situation in this case. Following a query the Planning Officer commented that it 
would be considered inappropriate for the side window to be obscured glazed and non-
opening as it served a habitable room.

Councillor S Hussain proposed and it was duly seconded that the application be approved. 

In accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs A Azad, T Aziz, A J Boote, S Hussain and C Rana.

TOTAL:  5

Against: Cllrs G G Chrystie, I Eastwood, L M N Morales and M A 
Whitehand.

TOTAL:  4

Present but not voting: Cllr D Harlow.

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted with authority delegated to the Development 
Manager to attach appropriate conditions.

5i. 2017/0403  Land rear of No.291-No.301 Connaught Road, Brookwood, Woking 

The Committee considered a full planning application which sought retrospective planning 
permission for a mixed use as Office (Class B1(a)) and Builders Yard (Sui Generis) 
including Storage (Class B8).



Planning Committee 10 April 2018

289

RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused and to authorise formal enforcement 
proceedings.

6. VOTE OF THANKS 

A vote of thanks was accorded to the Chairman, Vice Chairman and officers for their hard 
work over the year.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


